Capstone 1 part 1
Capstone Project 1 – Part 1/3 Answers

Question 1 – Business Process Model (BPM)
Identify Business Process Model for Online Agriculture Store – (Goal, Inputs, Resources, Outputs, Activities, Value created to the end Customer)
Ans:
Goal: Facilitate farmers to purchase agriculture products (seeds, fertilizers, pesticides) online.
Inputs: Product details from manufacturers, farmers' requirements.
Resources: BA, PM, Developers, Testers, Network Admin, DB Admin, Hardware, Software.
Activities: Product listing, browsing, order placing, payment, delivery.
Outputs: Orders delivered to farmers.
Value Created: Convenience for farmers, direct communication, better access to quality products.

Question 2 – SWOT Analysis
Mr Karthik is doing SWOT analysis before he accepts this project. What Aspects he Should consider as Strengths, as Weaknesses, as Opportunity and as Threats.
Ans:
Strengths:
· CSR initiative with social impact
· Good funding (2 Crores)
· Skilled development team available
Weaknesses:
· Remote area user adoption challenges
· Limited digital literacy among farmers
Opportunities:
· Expand to more regions
· Cross-selling and tie-ups with logistics and agri-input companies
Threats:
· Internet connectivity issues
· Resistance to tech adoption

Question 3 – Feasibility Study
Mr Karthik is trying to do feasibility study on doing this project in Technology (Java), Please help him with points (HW SW Trained Resources Budget Time frame) to consider in feasibility Study.
Ans:
· Hardware: Servers, backup systems, storage
· Software: Database management tools, payment gateway
· Trained Resources: Java Developers, Testers, Admins available
· Budget: 2 Crores INR (Software and hardware cost, Resources salaries, Rework, etc.)
· Time Frame: 18 months

Question 4 – Gap Analysis
Mr Karthik must submit Gap Analysis to Mr Henry to convince to initiate this project. What points (compare AS-IS existing process with TO-BE future Process) to showcase in the GAP Analysis
Ans:
Current state
· Manual buying process
· No access to wide range of products
· Limited communication with manufacturers
Desired state
· Online platform for seamless purchasing
· Direct manufacturer-farmer communication
· Timely product availability and delivery
Question 5 – Risk Analysis
List down different risk factors that may be involved (BA Risks And process/Project Risks)
Internal risks:
· High operation cost
· System issues (downtime, lack of maintenance)
External risks:
· Competitor risk
· Government regulations and policies
BA Risks:
· Incomplete requirement gathering
· Miscommunication with stakeholders
· Lack of domain knowledge
· Changes in requirements
Project Risks:
· Budget overrun
· Timeline delays
· Technical integration challenges
· Low adoption by end-users

Question 6 – Stakeholder Analysis (RACI Matrix)
Perform stakeholder analysis (RACI Matrix) to find out the key stakeholders who can take Decisions and Who are the influencers
Ans:



	R/A/C/I
	Name
	Designation
	Details

	Responsible
	Ms. Juhi
	Sr. Java Developer
	Implement features, coding, bug fixes

	 
	Mr Teyson
	Java Developers
	

	 
	Ms Lucie
	
	

	 
	Mr Tucker
	
	

	 
	Mr Bravo
	
	

	 
	Mr Karthik
	Delivery Head
	Requirement gathering

	 
	Mr Mayur
	Business Analyst
	Requirement gathering

	 
	Mr Jason
	Testers
	Testing and reporting

	 
	Ms Alekya
	
	

	 
	Mr Pandu
	Finance Head
	Budgeting

	 
	Mr Mike
	Network Admin
	Maintain network

	 
	John
	Database Admin
	Manage data and storage

	 
	Farmers, suppliers
	Users
	User acceptance testing

	Accountable
	Mr Karthik
	Delivery Head
	Requirements and deliveries

	 
	Mr Vandanam
	Project Manager
	Tracking project timelines

	 
	Mr Henry
	Client
	Budgeting and requirement gathering

	 
	Mr Pandu
	Finance Head
	Financing

	Consulted
	Mr. Dooku
	Project Coordinator
	Clarifications and feedbacks

	 
	Mr Mayur
	Business Analyst
	Bridge between client and technical teams

	 
	Mr Pandu
	Finance Head
	Budgeting

	Informed
	Peter
	Farmer stakeholder
	Receives information and feedback as user

	 
	Kevin
	
	

	 
	Ben
	
	

	 
	Farmers
	End user
	Informed about rollout

	 
	Mr Vandanam
	Project Manager
	Development, testing and UAT

	 
	Mr Mayur
	Business Analyst
	

	 
	Mr Henry
	Client
	

	 
	Mr Pandu
	Finance Head
	

	 
	Mr. Dooku
	Project Coordinator
	




Question 7 – Business Case Document
Help Mr Karthik to prepare a business case document
Ans:
· Objective: Enable farmers to buy agricultural products online
· Scope: Web and mobile app with user-friendly interface
· Benefits: Wider product access, increased productivity, direct communication
· Costs: Estimated budget of 2 Crores
· Timeline: 18 months
· Risks: Internet access, digital literacy
· Success Criteria: Adoption by farmers, timely delivery, stakeholder satisfaction

Question 8 – SDLC Methodologies
The Committee of Mr. Henry, Mr Pandu, and Mr Dooku and Mr Karthik are having a discussion on project Development Approach.
Mr Karthik explained to Mr. Henry about SDLC. And four methodologies like Sequential Iterative Evolutionary and Agile. Please share your thoughts and clarity on Methodologies
Ans:
1. Sequential (Waterfall): A linear and sequential approach, each phase must finish to start the next. Example: Developing a payroll processing system.
2. Iterative: Repetitive development cycles, scope evolves over time. Example: Launching Beta version and then expanding
3. Evolutionary: Early partial implementations with enhancements, risk analysis at each cycle.
4. Agile: Incremental development with continuous feedback. Example: Mobile shopping app using scrum



Question 9 – SDLC Models
They discussed models in SDLC like waterfall RUP Spiral and Scrum. You put forth your understanding on these models
Ans:
1. Waterfall: Simple, easy to manage, less flexibility.
2. RUP: Iterative with clear roles and deliverables.
3. Spiral: Risk-driven with multiple iterations.
4. Scrum: Agile framework, short sprints, regular reviews.

Question 10 – Waterfall vs V-Model
Write down the differences between waterfall model and V model.
Ans:
	Sr. No.
	Waterfall
	V-Model

	1
	Low cost
	Expensive

	2
	Testing activities start at later stages
	Testing activities start with the first stages

	3
	Move in linear way
	Don't move in linear way

	4
	Less customer involvement
	More customer involvement



Question 11 – Methodology Justification
As a BA, state your reason for choosing one model for this project
Ans:
V-Model is better than Waterfall for the Online Agriculture Store because:
1. Early defect detection: Each phase has a matching test phase, so issues are caught sooner than in Waterfall.
2. Stakeholder confidence: Farmers and committee members can review and validate requirements through mapped tests.
3. Quality for new users: Early test design ensures usability and correctness for first-time farmer users.
4. Traceability: Clear linkage from requirements to tests helps coordinate multiple roles.
5. Lower rework cost: Ambiguities are resolved before coding, unlike late detection in Waterfall.
Conclusion:
The V-Model gives better validation, visibility, and quality assurance, making it more suitable than Waterfall for this project.

Question 12 – Gantt Chart (Sample activities):
Prepare according to ppt 
The Committee of Mr. Henry, Mr Pandu, and Mr Dooku discussed with Mr Karthik and finalised on the V Model approach (RG, RA, Design, D1, T1, D2, T2, D3, T3, D4, T4 and UAT) Mr Vandanam is mapped as a PM to this project. He studies this Project and Prepares a Gantt chart with V Model (RG, RA, Design, D1, T1, D2, T2, D3, T3, D4, T4 and UAT) as development process and the Resources are PM, BA, Java Developers, testers, DB Admin, NW Admin.
Ans:

	Resources
	1-3 months
	4-6 months
	7-9 months
	10-12 months
	13-15 months
	16-18 months

	BA
	RG and RA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	PM
	RA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Design
	 
	1.5 months
	 
	 
	 
	 

	D1
	 
	1.5 months
	 
	 
	 
	 

	T1
	 
	 
	1.5 months
	 
	 
	 

	D2
	 
	 
	1.5 months
	 
	 
	 

	T2
	 
	 
	 
	1.5 months
	 
	 

	D3
	 
	 
	 
	1.5 months
	 
	 

	T3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1.5 months
	 

	D4
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1.5 months
	 

	T4
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1.5 months

	UAT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1.5 months

	N/W Admin
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	D/B Admin
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 





Question 13 – Fixed Bid vs Billing Projects
· Fixed Bid: Fixed bid project is one in which the service provider agrees to deliver a specific scope of work for a fixed price. The scope of work, deliverables, and timeline are agreed upon upfront, and the service provider assumes the risk of any cost overruns or delays.
· Billing Projects: Billing project is one in which the service provider bills the client for the actual time and materials expended on the project. The client pays for the actual time and materials expended on the project. The client pays for the service provider’s time and expenses, and the scope of work can be adjusted as needed throughout the project.
· This Project: Fixed Bid preferred due to CSR nature and fixed budget

Question 14 – BA Timesheets
Ans:

	Requirement Gathering 

	Sr no.
	Tasks
	Actionable items
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	Identify the stakeholders meeting
	Meeting to list down the stakeholders
	10.00 AM
	11.00 AM
	1 hour

	2
	Client interaction
	A zoom call to update the client on MoM
	11.00 AM
	1.00 PM
	2 hours

	3
	Finetuning the inputs for BRD
	SME discussions
	2.00 PM
	3.00 PM
	1 hour

	4
	Requirements sorting
	Working on the template
	3.30 PM
	4.30 PM
	1 hour

	5
	Team meeting
	discussion on the day inputs
	4.30 PM
	7.00 PM
	2.5 hours

	
	
	
	
	
	7.5 hours





	Requirement Analysis

	Sr no.
	Tasks
	Actionable items
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	Review BRD
	Analyze BRD against business needs
	10.00 AM
	11.30 AM
	1.5 hours

	2
	Gap analysis
	Identify missing requirements
	11.30 AM
	1.00 PM
	1.5 hours

	3
	SME interaction
	Validate requirements
	2.00 PM
	3.00 PM
	1 hour

	4
	Prioritization
	Rank requirements
	3.30 PM
	4.30 PM
	1 hour

	5
	Team Review
	Finalize requirement analysis
	4.30 PM
	6.30 PM
	2 hours

	
	
	
	
	
	7 hours







	Design Phase

	Sr no.
	Tasks
	Actionable items
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	High-level design
	Create architecture overview
	10.00 AM
	11.30 AM
	1.5 hours

	2
	data flow diagrams
	Prepare flow diagrams
	11.30 AM
	1.00 PM
	1.5 hours

	3
	UI/UX discussion
	Wireframe review with client
	2.00 PM
	3.00 PM
	1 hour

	4
	Technical feasibility
	Consult with development team
	3.30 PM
	4.30 PM
	1 hour

	5
	Review session
	Team review of design
	4.30 PM
	6.30 PM
	2 hours

	
	
	
	
	
	7 hours




	Development phase

	Sr no.
	Tasks
	Actionable items
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	Environment setup
	Configure development environment
	10.00 AM
	11.00 AM
	1 hour

	2
	Coding
	Develop core functionality
	11.00 AM
	1.00 PM
	2 hours

	3
	Integration
	API/DB connectivity
	2.00 PM
	3.30 PM
	1.5 hour

	4
	Code review
	Peer review
	3.30 PM
	4.30 PM
	1 hour

	5
	Debugging
	Fix issues
	4.30 PM
	6.30 PM
	2 hours

	
	
	
	
	
	7.5 hours






	Testing Phase

	Sr no.
	Tasks
	Actionable items
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	Test Planning
	Prepare test cases
	10.00 AM
	11.00 AM
	1 hour

	2
	Test Execution
	Run functional tests
	11.00 AM
	1.00 PM
	2 hours

	3
	Bug logging
	Report issues in tool
	2.00 PM
	3.30 PM
	1.5 hour

	4
	Retesting
	Verify fixes
	3.30 PM
	5.00 PM
	1.5 hours

	5
	Test reports
	Prepare summary
	5.00 PM
	6.30 PM
	1.5 hours

	
	
	
	
	
	7.5 hours






	UAT Phase

	Sr no.
	Tasks
	Actionable items
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	UAT kick-off
	Explain process to client
	10.00 AM
	11.00 AM
	1 hour

	2
	Test case walkthrough
	Guide client testers
	11.00 AM
	12.30 PM
	1.5 hours

	3
	Issue tracking
	Document client feedback
	2.00 PM
	3.30 PM
	1.5 hour

	4
	Retesting
	Validate fixes with client
	3.30 PM
	5.00 PM
	1.5 hours

	5
	Sign-off meeting
	Collect approvals
	5.00 PM
	6.30 PM
	1.5 hours

	
	
	
	
	
	7 hours



	Deployment phase

	Sr no.
	Tasks
	Actionable items
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	Pre-deployment check
	Verify environment readiness
	10.00 AM
	11.00 AM
	1 hour

	2
	Data migration
	Transfer old data
	11.00 AM
	12.30 PM
	1.5 hours

	3
	Deployment execution
	Deploy code to production
	2.00 PM
	3.30 PM
	1.5 hour

	4
	Post-deployment testing
	Verify production environment
	3.30 PM
	5.00 PM
	1.5 hours

	5
	Handover and closure
	Client handover+documentation
	5.00 PM
	6.30 PM
	1.5 hours

	
	






	
	
	
	7 hours

	
	
	
	
	
	



